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MOTION OF SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO. 

 
 
 Southwest Airlines Co. (Southwest or the Company)1 moves the Department of 

Transportation (Department) for a temporary waiver of the dormancy condition for seven 

(7) weekly frequencies for its service from Tampa, Florida (TPA) to Havana, Cuba (HAV) 

to adjust to seasonal demand and market conditions.2 Specifically, the Company 

requests a temporary waiver of the dormancy condition for a six (6) month period from 

September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2026.3 

 Presently, Southwest operates twice-daily service between TPA and HAV 

(fourteen (14) weekly frequencies). Should the requested waiver be granted, the 

Company will consolidate its current service into once-daily service (seven (7) weekly 

frequencies) between TPA and HAV, and it will seek to optimize those trip times in both 

 
1 Common names of carriers are used in this motion. 
 
2 Southwest submits this motion pursuant to DOT Orders 2022-9-3 and 2023-2-15, which together extended 
the temporary waivers applicable to the dormancy and startup conditions imposed on U.S.-carrier authority 
to serve certain international markets. In Order 2022-9-3, the Department advised that it would consider 
waiver requests from individual carriers for Cuba routes on a case-by-case basis.  
 
3 Southwest’s current exemption authority is effective through November 6, 2025. Notice of Action Taken – 
Docket DOT-OST-2016-0021 (Nov. 6, 2023). Southwest intends to timely file for an extension of that 
exemption authority in a subsequent filing. 
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directions. Southwest intends to publish this service reduction by August 6, 2025, and, 

assuming this request is granted, will commence once-daily service on September 4, 

2025.4 

 While Cuba remains an important market for Southwest, demand fluctuations 

between the U.S. and Cuba have made the continuation of twice-daily service between 

TPA and HAV challenging in the near-term. Such market changes merit the relief 

requested by Southwest in this motion. Although current demand does not support 

twice-daily service by Southwest, the Company is hopeful that such demand will 

rebound in the future. Waiving the dormancy condition for the seven (7) weekly 

frequencies requested in this motion for a temporary period of six (6) months is narrowly 

tailored to the current demand environment and would enable Southwest to resume 

such service as market conditions improve. 

 In support of its motion, Southwest highlights that the Department has recently 

granted similar motions for temporary dormancy condition waivers filed by multiple U.S. 

carriers—including American, JetBlue, and Delta5—considering current market demand 

for U.S.-Cuba service. United has also recently filed a motion to temporarily suspend its 

Houston-Havana service or, alternatively, for a temporary dormancy condition waiver for 

 
4 Any passengers impacted by this reduction will be reaccommodated on Southwest’s remaining once-daily 
service or be provided the option for a full refund to their original form of payment. 
 
5 See, e.g., Motion of Delta Airlines, Inc., DOT-OST-2016-0021 (Mar. 5, 2025); DOT Notice of Action Taken, 
DOT-OST-2016-0021 (Mar. 21, 2025) (granting Delta’s motion for a temporary dormancy waiver); Motion 
of JetBlue Airways Corp., DOT-OST-2016-0021 (Mar. 10, 2025); DOT Notice of Action Taken, DOT-OST-
2016-0021 (Mar. 21, 2025) (granting JetBlue’s motion for a temporary dormancy waiver); Motion of 
American Airlines, Inc., DOT-OST-2016-0021 (June 6, 2025); DOT Notice of Action Taken, DOT-OST-
2016-0021 (June 16, 2025) (granting American’s motion for a temporary dormancy waiver). 
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that service, which remains pending with the Department as of this date.6 Southwest 

has not objected to these motions. 

Additionally, the granting of this temporary waiver is in the public interest. First, it 

would allow Southwest to better allocate capacity to meet its current network needs and 

match present market demands. Second, it would support the same public benefits that 

supported the DOT’s initial grant of these frequencies to Southwest by allowing the 

Company to resume such service as market conditions improve. Moreover, it is 

consistent with Department precedent, as multiple U.S. carriers have temporarily 

suspended service or returned frequencies in the recent past for future reallocation. 

Thus, granting this motion is unlikely to adversely impact any carriers that wish to add or 

resume Cuba service in the near future, especially when prevailing market conditions 

are considered. 

CONCLUSION 

 For the reasons stated above, Southwest respectfully requests that the 

Department grant a waiver of the dormancy condition for the period of September 4, 2025 

until March 4, 2026, for seven (7) weekly frequencies. 

 

     Respectfully submitted, 

 

     __________________________ 
     Leslie C. Abbott 

 

July 30, 2025 

 
6 Notice of United Airlines, DOT-OST-2016-0021 (July 17, 2025). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on July 30, 2025, a copy of the foregoing was served via e-
mail on the following persons: 

 
Alaska / Hawaiian David Heffernan 

Michael Deutsch 
dheffernan@cozen.com  
mdeutsch@cozen.com  
 

Allegiant Aaron Goerlich agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com 
 

American Bruce Wark 
Brent Alex 
Ronce Almond 

bruce.wark@aa.com  
brent.alex@aa.com  
ronce.almond@aa.com  
 

Delta 
 
 

Chris Walker 
Steven Seiden 

chris.walker@delta.com  
steven.seiden@delta.com  
 

Eastern Parker Erkmann perkmann@cooley.com 
 

Frontier 
 

Howard Diamond 
 
 

howard.diamond@flyfrontier.com  
prizzi@cozen.com  

JetBlue Airways Robert Land 
Reese Davidson 

robert.land@jetblue.com 
reese.davidson@jetblue.com 
 

Kalitta Air Jonathan Foglia jfoglia@cozen.com 
 

National Airlines Malcolm Benge mlbenge@zsrlaw.com 
 

Spirit 
 

David Kirstein 
Joanne Young 

dkirstein@yklaw.com 
jyoung@yklaw.com 
 

Sun Country Rose Neale 
Eric Levenhagen 
 

rose.neale@suncountry.com 
eric.levenhagen@suncountry.com 

United Dan Weiss 
Steve Morrissey 
Amna Arshad 

dan.weiss@united.com  
steve.morrissey@united.com  
aarshad@crowell.com  
 

Atlas 
 
 

Sascha Van der Bellen sascha.vanderbellen@atlasair.com 
keinan.meginniss@atlasair.com 
 

FedEx 
 

Anne Bechdolt 
Brian Hedberg 

anne.bechdolt@fedex.com  
brian.hedberg@fedex.com  
sllunsford@fedex.com 
 

mailto:Robert.land@jetblue.com
mailto:Reese.davidson@jetblue.com
mailto:dkirstein@yklaw.com
mailto:jyoung@yklaw.com
mailto:rose.neale@suncountry.com
mailto:sllunsford@fedex.com
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Polar Kevin Montgomery kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 
 

UPS Anita Moser 
Dontai Smalls 
 

Anita.mosner@hklaw.com 
dsmalls@ups.com 

DOT/FAA/DOS Benjamin Taylor 
Brett Kruger 
David Christofano 
Todd Homan 
Fahad Ahmad 
Peter Irvine 
Robert Finamore 
Tricia Kubrin 
David Gillen 
Ricardo Domingo 
Wesley Mooty 
Robert Carty 
Juha P. Salin 
Ellen Dunlap 
David Williams 

benjamin.taylor@dot.gov  
brett.kruger@dot.gov  
david.christofano@dot.gov  
todd.homan@dot.gov 
fahad.ahmad@dot.gov 
peter.irvine@dot.gov 
robert.finamore@dot.gov 
tricia.kubrin@dot.gov 
david.f.gillen@faa.gov  
ricardo.domingo@faa.gov  
wes.mooty@faa.gov 
robert.carty@faa.gov 
salinjp@state.gov 
dunlapem@state.gov 
williamsds3@state.gov 
 

 
 

Airlineinfo Info@airlineinfo.com   
 

                                                    
 
 
    Marilyn Strickland 
    __________________ 
    Marilyn Strickland 
 

mailto:Kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com
mailto:Anita.mosner@hklaw.com
mailto:Info@airlineinfo.com

